# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard W. Reichert	01/05/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CompuFill, LLC
Street Address:	225 South Lake Ave
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Pasadena
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91101

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5970462	
Patent Number:	6728684	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)464-5413

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

949-233-5172 Phone: Email: hazim@novelip.com

Hazim Ansari Correspondent Name: 14252 Culver Dr. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Box 914

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92604

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Hazim Ansari

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentAgreement#page1.tif source=AssignmentAgreement#page2.tif

**REEL: 025899 FRAME: 0478** 

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Assignment Agreement ("Assignment") is entered into by and Richard W. Reichert ("Assignor"), an individual residing in Dallas, Texas, and Compufill, LLC ("Assignee"), a limited liability corporation formed under the laws of California, and shall become effective upon being duly signed by the authorized representative of Assignor ("Effective Date").

### RECITALS:

Assignor and Assignee are entering into a Patent Assignment and Revenue Share Agreement (the "Agreement").

Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor hereby desires to assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the following two U.S. Patents: (1) U.S. Patent Number 5,970,462, entitled, "On-line Pharmacy Automated Refill System" filed on October 31, 1997, issued on October 19, 1999; and (2) U.S. Patent Number 6,728,684, entitled, "On-line Pharmacy Automated Refill System" filed on September 17, 1999, and issued on April 27, 2004 (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Patents");

For good and valuable consideration, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

#### ASSIGNMENT:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee its entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to Assignor's Patents, including the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to any reexamination or reissue of the Patents. This includes, without limitation, the right to prosecute, and receive, all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present and/or future infringement.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment:
  - Execute all oaths, assignments, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; and
  - ii. Generally do all lawful acts for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.
- 3. Assignor has not made and will not hereafter make any assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed to Assignee.
- 4. Assignor hereby represents and warrants that Assignor is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in the Patents and that Assignor has the authority to assign the applicable Patents pursuant to this Assignment.

9

The undersigned having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions of this Assignment, hereby execute this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

Assignment, nereby execute this Assignment as of the Effective Date.		
	Richard W. Reichert  Signature: Junuary 5, 2011	
STATE OF GEORGIA )		
DOUGLAS COUNTY )		
Before me this 5 day of January, 2011, per personally known to be the person described in and acknowledged to me that he executed the same of the same		
AFFIX SEAL	Notary Public	

JAMILA C HAYES NOTARY PUBLIC DOUGLAS COUNTY STATE OF GEORGIA My Commission Expires June 30, 2013